
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Ty Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 22 June 2022 

Meeting time: 11.00

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (10.30-11.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(11.00) (Pages 1 - 13)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Budget 

timetable - 31 May 2022 

 (Page 14)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Budget 

improvement plan - 1 June 2022 

 (Page 15)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Financial implications of the 

COVID-19 pandemic – update as at 31 March 2022 - 13 June 2022 

 (Pages 16 - 23)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance 

Inter-ministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 14 June 2022 

 (Page 24)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Tertiary 

Education and Research (Wales) Bill – Revised Regulatory Impact Assessment 

- 14 June 2022 

 (Pages 25 - 28)  

3 Post-EU funding arrangements: Evidence session 3 

(11.00-12.30) (Pages 29 - 53)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs, and North Wales and Trefnydd  

Sarah Govier, Head of Intergovernmental Relations 

Peter Ryland, Chief Executive, Welsh European Funding Office (WEFO) 

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment & Marine  

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-14-22 P1 – Welsh Government 

Research Service Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting. 

(12.30)   

5 Post-EU funding arrangements: Consideration of evidence 

(12.30-12.40)   

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the UK Infrastructure 

Bank Bill 

(12.40-12.45) (Pages 54 - 70)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-14-22 P2 – LCM on the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill 

FIN(6)-14-22 P3 – LCM timetable: UK Infrastructure Bank Bill 

Legal advice note 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 May 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12826 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Chris Llewelyn, Welsh Local Government Association 

Dr Tim Peppin, Welsh Local Government Association 

Ed Poole, Wales Governance Centre 

Guto Ifan, Wales Governance Centre 

David Phillips, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales, 

Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Lindsay Foyster, Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Audit Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12826


 

 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: Welsh Government response to 

the Finance Committee's report - 4 March 2022  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Financial 

Transactions Capital allocations - 28 February 2022  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Further 

information on issues raised during the session on the second supplementary 

budget - 23 March 2022  

2.4 PTN 4 - Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2021-22: Welsh 

Government response to the Finance Committee's report - 26 April 2022  

2.5 PTN 5 - Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response 

to the Finance Committee's report - 29 March 2022  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from PCS Union: Use of ‘fire and rehire’ by Welsh public sector 

bodies - 25 April 2022  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Budget 

Improvement Impact Advisory Group (BIIAG) - 25 March 2022  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Budget 

Improvement Impact Advisory Group (BIIAG) - 27 April 2022  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Draft Public 

Audit (Amendment) Wales Bill - 3 March 2022  

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Draft Public 

Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - 6 April 2022  

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance 

Inter-ministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 11 March 2022  

Pack Page 3



 

 

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance 

Inter-ministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 5 April 2022  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Chair of 

Local Government and Housing Committee: Casework trends and complaint 

handling practices of Local Authorities - 8 March 2022  

2.14 PTN 14 - Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee: 

Annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner: update report - 11 April 

2022  

2.15 PTN 15 - Joint evidence from tourism industry bodies: Non Domestic Rating Order 

2022 - 8 April 2022  

2.16 PTN 16 - Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd: Use of the term 

BAME - 15 Feb 2022  

2.17 PTN 17 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Welsh Tax 

Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Bill - 22 April 2022  

2.18 PTN 18 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Approach to 

the publication of supplementary budgets during 2022-23 - 4 May 2022  

3 Post-EU funding arrangements: Evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Chris Llewelyn, Chief Executive, Welsh Local 

Government Association; and Tim Peppin, Director of Regeneration and Sustainable 

Development, Welsh Local Government Association on Post-EU funding arrangements. 

Break (10.15-10.25) 

4 Post-EU funding arrangements: Evidence session 2  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Dr Ed Poole, Senior Lecturer, Wales Governance 

Centre (Wales Fiscal Analysis), Guto Ifan, Research Associate, Wales Governance Centre 

Pack Page 4



 

 

(Wales Fiscal Analysis); and David Phillips, Associate Director, Institute for Fiscal 

Studies on Post-EU funding arrangements. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 18 May 

2022.  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Post-EU funding arrangements: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 

7 Audit Wales: Estate Strategy and Five Year Strategic Plan  

7.1 Audit Wales officials provided the Committee with an update on Audit Wales’s 

Estate Strategy and Five Year Strategic Plan. 

8 First Supplementary Budget 2022-23: Directly Funded Bodies  

8.1 The Committee considered the supplementary estimates of the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales; and the Senedd Commission. The Committee agreed to write to 

the Senedd Commission to request further information on its estimate. 

9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Stakeholder 

event  

9.1 The Committee considered the paper on the stakeholder event. 

Pack Page 5



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Ty Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom (Private) 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 May 2022 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 12.00

  

Hybrid, private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Witnesses: 
Matt Wellington, Welsh Government 

Andrew Johnson, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Louis Dawson (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 6



 

 

At its meeting on 11 May, the Committee agreed a motion under Standing 

Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's meeting 

Registration (09.45-10.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the hybrid meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Technical briefing with Welsh Government officials: Budget 

Improvement Plan  

2.1 The Committee received a technical briefing from the Welsh Government officials. 

3 Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum  

3.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Interparliamentary Finance Committee 

Forum. 

4 Consideration of Forward Work Programme  

4.1 The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme.  

5 Post-EU funding arrangements: Summary of evidence  

4.1 Senedd Research officials provided Members with a summary of the evidence 

submitted to the Committee’s consultation on Post-EU funding arrangements. 

Pack Page 7



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 June 2022 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 11.08

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12862 

On-site 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Andrew Hewitt, Welsh Government 

Lynsey Edwards, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 8

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12862


 

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09:30-10:00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of 

amendments  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government, Member in charge 

Andrew Hewitt, Head of Tax Legislation, Welsh Treasury 

Lynsey Edwards, Legal Services, Welsh Government 

 

Llyr Gruffydd MS, Plaid Cymru Spokesperson on Finance and Local Government 

 

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 

amendments to the Bill: 

 

Amendment 7 (Llyr Gruffydd MS)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Peter Fox Mike Hedges  

Peredur Owen Griffiths Rhianon Passmore  

As there was an equality of votes, the Chair used his casting vote in accordance 

with Standing Order 6.20(ii). 

 

Amendment 7 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 8 (Llyr Gruffydd MS)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Peter Fox Mike Hedges  

Pack Page 9



 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths Rhianon Passmore  

As there was an equality of votes, the Chair used his casting vote in accordance 

with Standing Order 6.20(ii). 

 

Amendment 8 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 9 (Llyr Gruffydd MS)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Peter F
[...]
r Fox MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Peter Fox Mike Hedges  

Peredur Owen Griffiths Rhianon Passmore  

As there was an equality of votes, the Chair used his casting vote in accordance 

with Standing Order 6.20(ii). 

 

Amendment 17 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 3 (Rebecca Evans MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 4 (Rebecca Evans MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Pack Page 12



 

 

Amendment 18 (Peter Fox MS) was not moved. 

Amendment 19 (Peter Fox MS) was not moved. 

Amendment 5 (Rebecca Evans MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 6 (Rebecca Evans MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mike Hedges  Peter Fox 

Rhianon Passmore  Peredur Owen Griffiths 

 

Amendment 6 was agreed. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 First Supplementary Budget 2022-23: Audit Wales  

4.1 The Committee noted the supplementary estimate of Audit Wales. 

5 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: Financial 

implications  

5.1 The Committee considered the Research Service Brief on the financial implications 

of the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill.  

Pack Page 13



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref:  RE/7
[...]



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref:  RE/705/2022 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee  
Senedd Cymru  

1 June 2022 

Dear Peredur, 

Thank you for your letter. I am pleased my officials were able to provide a technical briefing, 
and hope this provided further insights into work on budget and tax process improvements. I 
also hope we can continue to engage with you and the Finance Committee closely on this 
important area of work.  

I welcome the recognition of the distinction between the work related to budget improvement 
and a wider review of the Senedd’s budgetary processes and recognise the need for such 
discussions on the latter to be undertaken between Senedd and Welsh Government.  

I look forward to picking up this discussion with you once our officials have been able to 
explore this matter further.  

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-14-22 PTN2

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


13 June 2022 

Dear Peredur 

Financial implications of the COVID-19 pandemic – update as at 31 March 2022 

Further to my letter dated 2 February 2022 responding to your committee’s Report 
[...]
e information on the Independent Commission on the 
Constitutional Future of Wales. 

There will also be the opportunity to reiterate our concerns in regards to the UK Government’s 
approach to EU Replacement funding and the impact of COVID and inflationary pressures on 
the health service. 

I will report to the Committee on the outcome of the meeting. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-14-22 PTN4

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 2.4

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our Ref: MAJMEWL165822 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru  

14 June 2022 

Dear Peredur, 

Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill – Revised Regulatory Impact 
Assessment 

Following the completion of the Stage 2 proceedings in respect of the Tertiary Education 
and Research (Wales) Bill, and in line with Standing Order 26.28, a revised Explanatory 
Memorandum has been laid and I would like to bring the changes which have been made 
to the Regulatory Impact Assessment to the Committee’s attention.   

The overall estimated cost of the Commission has increased from £198.5m to £199.5m 
(0.6%). Transition costs have reduced from £9.9m to £9
[...]
sults in a saving of £388K transition costs. The recruitment costs for the interim and 

permanent CEO have also been eliminated and reduced respectively so non-payroll staff 

costs have also reduced by £139K (Table 3). 

 

Location The revised timeframe delays the need for a physical office space and saves rent 

costs of £145K (Table 3). 

 

Other Corporate Costs These decreases have been offset by a £275K increase in other 

corporate costs. These are interim support costs (legal, translation, insurances 

subscriptions) that the Commission will need before the Commission is fully operational. 

The original RIA did not envisage any interim period of Commission operation so did not 

include these costs (Table 3). 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 27



I would like to take the opportunity to again thank the Finance Committee for their scrutiny 
of the Bill. 
 
I have copied this letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language

Pack Page 28



Welsh Government response to the Finance Committee’s inquiry into Post EU 
funding 

Date – Wednesday 22 June 2022 
Title – Post-EU Funding Arrangements 

 Overview 

• This paper provides information to the Finance Committee on Post-EU funding
arrangements.

• The UK Government 2019 election manifesto committed to replace and “at a
minimum match the size” of former EU funding in each nation of the UK. It has
failed to honour this frequently repeated commitment, at the same time as
deliberately overriding the devolution settlement.

• The UK Government’s approach is effectively taking away funding in devolved
areas that has been for the Senedd to ultimately determine since the start of
devolution.

• The UK Government has also failed to negotiate continued access to EU funding
programmes, like Horizon Europe.

Loss of £1bn EU Funding 

1. On 4 May 2022, the Minister for Finance and Local 
[...]
lude Members of the Senedd. 

 
21. The UK Government requires any underspends to be returned at the end of each 

financial year, which is in contrast to the way the multi-annual EU funding 
programmes were administered. 
 

22. The UK Government has not set out its evaluation processes for the Fund.  
 
Levelling-Up Fund 
 
23. The UK Government is using the UK Internal Market Act financial assistance 

powers to take spending decisions directly in devolved areas bypassing the 
Welsh Government and Senedd. One such area is the UK’s Levelling-Up Fund 
(LUF). The LUF is not a direct replacement for EU funding, but it is operating in 
the space that EU funds have previously occupied.   
 

24. The LUF effectively replaces the England Towns Fund. It was announced at the 
UK Spending Review in November 2020 as an England measure from which the 
Welsh Government would receive a Barnett consequential. However, in February 
2021, the UK Government confirmed it would deliver the Fund on a UK-wide 
basis with no prior consultation or communication. The Welsh Government has 
had no role in its development or delivery. 

 
25. The first funding round was launched in March 2021, with successful applicants 

announced in October 2021. In the first round, six local authorities in Wales 
(RCT, Powys, Carmarthenshire, Pembrokeshire, Ceredigion and Wrexham) 
secured funds for 10 bids worth a total of £121m. Unsuccessful bids in Wales 
were worth £172m. 

 
26. The second round was opened on 23 March 2022 with a deadline of 6 July 2022 

for bids. 
 
2014-2020 EU Structural Funds Programme  
 
27. Responsibility for the delivery of ERDF and ESF programmes is delegated wholly 

to the Welsh European Funding Office (WEFO), which manages the funds jointly 
with the European Commission.  Programme delivery is overseen by an 
independent Programme Monitoring Committee, and papers for the Committee 
are published as a matter of routine.3  The programmes run over a ten year 
period and the
[...]
g Order 17.42



1 

LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 

UK INFRASTRUCTURE BANK BILL 

1. This legislative consent memorandum is laid under Standing Order (“SO”) 29.2.
SO29 prescribes that a legislative consent memorandum (LCM) must be laid, and a
legislative consent motion may be tabled, before Senedd Cymru if a UK
Parliamentary Bill makes provision in relation to Wales for any purpose within, or
which modifies the legislative competence of the Senedd.

2. The UK Infrastructure Bank Bill (“the Bill”) was introduced in the House of Lords on
11 May 2022. The creation of a UK infrastructure bank (“the Bank”) was first
announced by the Chancellor at the Spending Review 2020. The Bank was
launched on a non-statutory basis on 17 June 2021, and has already begun making
investments.

3. The Bill as introduced can be found on the UK Parliament website: UK
Infrastructure Bank Bill [HL] - Parliamentary Bills - UK Parliament

4. This LCM considers only the Bill as introduced. Welsh Government officials have
sought amendments relating to the remit of the bank in areas of devolved
competence to ensure devolution is respected, but to date the UK Government has
not yet made any such changes.

Policy Objectives 

5. The UK Government's stated policy objectives of the Bill are to set up the Bank to
help tackle climate change and to support regional and local economic growth by
providing access to financial instruments, including loans to local authorities to
enable investment in infrastructure. It will operate on a UK-wide basis.

6. Her Majesty’s Treasury (HM Treasury) published a new National Infrastructure
Strategy alongside the UK Spending Review in 2021, and this outlined plans to
transform UK infrastructure in order to “level up the country, strengthen the Union,
and put the UK on the path to net zero emissions by 2050”. Underpinning this
strategy was the intention to create a UK Infrastructure Bank to “play a leadership
role in supporting private infrastructure projects to help 
[...]
t if the Bank is to act as a lender to Welsh Local Authorities, 
given the devolved funding arrangements, the implications of such agreements will 
be a matter impacting the Welsh Government.  
  

52. I have today written to the Economic Secretary to the Treasury to urge him to 
amend the Bill to enable the Senedd and the Welsh Ministers to take their 
appropriate role within Governance structures to ensure proper democratic 
accountability.  
 

Financial implications  
  

53. There are no direct financial implications arising from this memorandum.  
 

Conclusion  

  
54. As set out above, the legislative consent of the Senedd Cymru is required for a 

number of clauses of the Bill. A number of these clauses are of constitutional 
concern to the Welsh Government. Thus, despite the merits of some of the clauses, 
the Welsh Ministers’ final position on whether to recommend consent is subject to 
the outcome of ongoing discussions with the UK Government regarding bringing 
forwards amendments to the Bill.  

  
Rebecca Evans MS  
Minister for Finance and Local Government  
25 May 2022  

Pack Page 61



Timetable for consideration: 
XXXXX, in accordance with Standing Order 21.4A(ii) 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On 7 June 2022, the Business Committee agreed, in 
accordance with Standing Order 29.4(i), to invite the 
Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure 
Committee, the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 
Committee, the Finance Committee and the 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to 
consider and report on the Legislative Consent 
Memorandum on the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill. 

In accordance with Standing Order 29.4(ii), the 
Business Committee agreed that the committees 
should report to the Senedd by 29 September 2022. 

Welsh Parliament  
Business Committee 

Timetable for consideration: 
Legislative Consent 
Memorandum on the UK 
Infrastructure Bank Bill
June 2022 

www.senedd.wales 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-14-22 P3

Pack Page 63



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2022
	Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Budget timetable - 31 May 2022
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Budget improvement plan - 1 June 2022
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Financial implications of the COVID-19 pandemic – update as at 31 March 2022 - 13 June 2022
	2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance Inter-ministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 14 June 2022
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill – Revised Regulatory Impact Assessment - 14 June 2022
	3 Post-EU funding arrangements: Evidence session 3
	Research Service Brief

	6 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
	FIN(6)-14-22 P3 – LCM timetable: UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
	Legal advice note






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Ty Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

Meeting time: 11.02 - 12.43

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12863 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd 

Sarah Govier, Welsh Government 

Peter Ryland, Welsh Government 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Avalon Broadway (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12863


 

 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (10.30-11.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the hybrid meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Budget 

timetable - 31 May 2022  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Budget 

improvement plan - 1 June 2022  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Financial implications of the COVID-

19 pandemic – update as at 31 March 2022 - 13 June 2022  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance Inter-

ministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 14 June 2022  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Tertiary 

Education and Research (Wales) Bill – Revised Regulatory Impact Assessment - 14 

June 2022  

3 Post-EU funding arrangements: Evidence session 3  

The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government; Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy; Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister 

for Rural Affairs, and North Wales and Trefnydd; Sarah Govier, Head of 

Intergovernmental Relations; Peter Ryland, Chief Executive, Welsh European Funding 

Office (WEFO) and Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment & Marine on the 

Committee’s inquiry into Post-EU funding arrangements.  



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

The motion was agreed. 

5 Post-EU funding arrangements: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence. 

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the UK Infrastructure Bank 

Bill  

The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the UK 

Infrastructure Bank Bill. 


